



आज़ादी का
अमृत महोत्सव

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

सं: भा.वि.प्रा/रा.गौ.भ/आई.एम.यू/ई-सी/ विस्तार विकास/W-172/2024-25/ 43-52
No: AAI/CHQ/IMU/Engg(C) / Ext. Development//W-172/2024-25/43-52

दिनांक: 30-07-2024
Dated: 30-07-2024

सेवा में,

मैसर्स मुकेश कुमार वर्मा,
आरजेडएफ 907/06, राज नगर -II, पालम कॉलोनी
नई दिल्ली-110077

To,

M/s Mukesh Kumar Verma,
RZF 907/06, Raj Nagar - II, Palam Colony,
New Delhi - 110077
Email: mukeshkumarverma959@gmail.com

विषय:- राजीव गांधी भवन और उसके आसपास के क्षेत्रों, नई दिल्ली में बाह्य विकास कार्य (सिविल कार्य) । (ई-निविदा आईडी : 2024_AAI_197365_1)

Sub:- External Development works (Civil works) at Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan and its surrounding areas, New Delhi.
(Tender ID : 2024_AAI_197365_1)

संदर्भ :- 1) आपकी ई-निविदा दिनांक 24.06.2024 एवं 12-07-2024 को खोली गई आपकी वित्तीय बोली

Ref :- 1) Your E- tender dated 24.06.2024 and Financial bid opened on 12-07-2024

महोदय,

Sir,

1. ऊपर उल्लिखित कार्य के लिए आपकी ई-निविदा, अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से आपके द्वारा उद्धृत प्रतिशत दर पर रुपये 59,54,100/- (रुपए उनसठ लाख चौवन हजार एक सौ मात्र) (जीएसटी को छोड़कर) की राशि के लिए स्वीकार की जाती है। यह निविदा दस्तावेज की अनुमानित लागत रुपये 90,55,400/- (रुपए नब्बे लाख पचपन हजार चार सौ मात्र) (जीएसटी को छोड़कर) से व अनुसूची-ए में निहित दरों से 34.25% कम है।

Your E-tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the percentage rate quoted by you totaling to Rs. 59,54,100/- (Rupees Fifty-Nine Lakhs Fifty-Four Thousand One Hundred Only) (excluding GST) which is 34.25% below the rates contained in Schedule-A of the tender document for an estimated cost put to tender of Rs. 90,55,400/- (Rupees Ninety Lakhs Fifty-Five Thousand Four Hundred only) (excluding GST).

2. वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभियांत्रिकी-सिविल)-आईएमयू, एएआई, राजीव गांधी भवन, सफदरजंग एयरपोर्ट, नई दिल्ली-110003, कार्य के प्रभारी अभियंता होंगे। इस पत्र के जारी होने की तारीख से 15 दिनों के भीतर अनुबंध समझौते पर हस्ताक्षर करने और उसे पूरा करने के लिए आपसे वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभियांत्रिकी-सिविल)-आईएमयू के कार्यालय में उपस्थित होने का अनुरोध किया जाता है। अनुबंध समझौता रुपये के गैर-न्यायिक स्टॉप पेपर पर निष्पादित किया जाएगा। 100/- (केवल सौ रुपये) और स्टाम्प पेपर की लागत आपके द्वारा वहन की जाएगी।

Sr. Manager (Engg.-Civil)-IMU, AAI, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110003, shall be the Engineer-in-charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of Sr. Manager (Engg.-Civil)-IMU, AAI, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi within 15 days after date of issue of this letter to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

3. आपकी ई-निविदा के साथ प्राप्त 1,81,108/- रुपये (रुपये एक लाख इक्यासी हजार एक सौ आठ मात्र) की अग्रिम धनराशि को सुरक्षा जमा की प्राप्ति/समायोजन और सीपीपी पोर्टल पर स्वीकृति पत्र को अपलोड करने के बाद सी. पी. पी. पोर्टल के माध्यम से वापस किया जाएगा। कृपया इस पत्र के जारी होने की तिथि से 10 दिनों के भीतर प्रतिभूति जमा के रूप में 5,95,410/- रुपये (रुपये पाँच लाख पंचानबे हजार चार सौ दस मात्र) जमा करें अन्यथा इस राशि की कटौती संविदा कायजात की शर्त -1 ए पृष्ठ 16 के अनुसार कर ली जाएगी।

The earnest money amount of Rs. 1,81,108/- (Rupees One Lakhs Eighty One Thousand One Hundred Eight Only) received along with your e-tender will be returned/refunded to you through CPP portal after receipt/ adjustment of the Security Deposit and uploading the Award of Contract on CPP Portal. Please deposit Rs. 5,95,410/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Ninety Five Thousand Four Hundred Ten Only) towards Security Deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted as per condition of clause no. 1A on page 16 of GCC of the tender document.

राजीव गांधी भवन
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan

सफदरजंग हवाई अड्डा नई दिल्ली- 110003
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110003

दूरभाष : 011-24632950
Phone : 011-24632950

30/07/2024

4. आप से अनुरोध है कि आप संविदा श्रम (विनियमन एवं उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970 तथा संविदा श्रम (विनियमन एवं उन्मूलन) केन्द्रीय नियम 1971 एवं केन्द्र व राज्य सरकारों के नियम और बाल श्रम (निषेध और विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण श्रमिक (रोजगार और सेवा की शर्त का विनियमन) अधिनियम 1996, भवन और अन्य निर्माण श्रमिक कल्याण उपकर अधिनियम 1996, जैसा कि निविदा कागजात निर्दिष्ट है, तदसंबन्धी प्रावधानों का अनुपालन करें।

You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971 Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in tender and rules of Central and State Government.

5. कृपया ध्यान दें कि भा०वि०प्रा० आपकी बोली में आपके द्वारा प्रस्तुत किए गए क्रेडेंशियल्स को सत्यापित करने की प्रक्रिया में है। यदि कोई सबमिशन ग कृपया ध्यान दें कि भा०वि०प्रा० आपकी बोली में आपके द्वारा प्रस्तुत किए गए क्रेडेंशियल्स को सत्यापित करने की प्रक्रिया में है। यदि कोई सबमिशन गलत/झूठा पाया जाता है, तो भा०वि०प्रा० द्वारा निविदा दस्तावेज की शर्तों के अनुसार उचित कार्रवाई की जाएगी। भा०वि०प्रा० द्वारा इस संबंध में किसी भी दावे पर विचार नहीं किया जाएगा।

Please note that AAI is in the process of verifying the credentials submitted by you in your bid. In case any submission is found to be incorrect/ false, appropriate action as per the conditions of Tender Document shall be taken by AAI. No claim in this regard shall be entertained by AAI.

6. आपको सहायक प्रबंधक (अभियांत्रिकी-सिविल)-आईएमयू, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, राजीव गाँधी भवन, सफदरजंग हवाई अड्डा, नई दिल्ली, से तत्काल संपर्क करने का भी निर्देश दिया जाता है। आपको कार्यस्थल (साइट) सौंपने का कार्य उनके द्वारा ही किया जाएगा।

You are also directed to contact Asst. Manager (Engg.-Civil)-IMU, AAI, R.G. Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi, immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to you.

7. कृपया नोट करें कि कार्य पूरा करने की समयावधि 08 (आठ) महीने होगी और यह समय इस पत्र के जारी होने के पश्चात 10 वें दिन या साइट को सौंपने के दिन के पश्चात जो भी पहले हो से प्रारम्भ माना जायेगा।

Please note that time allowed for carrying out the work shall be 08 (Eight) months and same shall be reckoned from the 10th day after issue of this letter or handing over the site whichever is earlier.

8. संविदा के संबंध में भविष्य में किसी भी प्रकार का पत्र व्यवहार सामान्यतः प्रभारी-अभियंता के नाम से किया जाएगा।

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Engineer-in-charge.

9. कृपया प्राप्ति भेजें तथा इसके साथ संलग्न पत्र की दूसरी प्रति पर हस्ताक्षर करके प्राप्ति के प्रमाणस्वरूप इसे अधोहस्ताक्षरी के पास वापस भेज दें।

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

10. यदि कोई विसंगति पाई जाती है तो अंग्रेज़ी पाठ ही मान्य होगा।

In case of any discrepancy is found then English version will be taken as correct.

भवदीय
Your faithfully,


30/07/2024
(भवभूति देवम)
(B. Devam)

वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि.-सिविल)-आई.एम.यू.
Sr. Manager (Engg.-Civil)-IMU

अध्यक्ष भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण के लिए व उनकी तरफ से

For and on behalf of the Chairman
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

मूल प्रति पर नहीं

N.O.O.

प्रति

Copy to,

1. कार्यपालक निदेशक (प्रशासन), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, राजीव गाँधी भवन।
Executive Director (Admin), AAI, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan.
2. कार्यपालक निदेशक (वित्त) -I, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, राजीव गाँधी भवन।
Executive Director (Fin)-I, AAI, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan.
3. उप. महाप्रबन्धक (इंजी-सिविल) आई0एम0यू, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, राजीव गाँधी भवन।
Dy. Gen. Manager ((Engg.-Civil)-IMU, AAI, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan.
4. सहा. प्रबन्धक (इंजी-सिविल)-आई0एम0यू0, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, राजीव गाँधी भवन।
Asstt. Manager (Engg.-Civil)-IMU, AAI, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan: Please arrange to handover the site to the contractor.
5. अनुबंध के लिए प्रतिलिपि।
Copy for Contract Agreement.

External:

बाहरी:

1. कमिश्नर (जीएसटी), 5वी. मंजिल, टावर-II, जीवन भारती बिल्डिंग, कनॉट प्लेस, नई दिल्ली-110001।
The Commissioner (GST), 5th Floor, Tower-II, Jeevan Bharti Building, Connaught Place, New Delhi - 110001
2. उप. मुख्य श्रम आयुक्त (केंद्रीय), चौथी मंजिल जीवां दीप बिल्डिंग, संसद मार्ग नई दिल्ली- 110001
Dy. Chief Labour Commissioner (Central), 4th floor Jeewanadeep Building, Sansad Marg, New Delhi- 110001
3. कर्मचारी राज्य बीमा निगम, पंचदीप भवन, कामरेड इंदरजीत गुप्ता (सीआईजी) मार्ग, नई दिल्ली-110001।
The ESIC, Panchdeep Bhawan, Comrade Inderjeet Gupta (CIG) Marg, New Delhi-110002
4. केंद्रीय पीएफ आयुक्त, ईपीएफओ हेड ऑफिस, भविष्य निधि भवन, 14, भिकाजी कामा प्लेस नई दिल्ली - 110066
Central PF Commissioner, EPFO Head Office, Bhavishy Nidhi Bhawan, 14, Bhikaji Cama Place New Delhi-110066

 30/07/2024

(भवभूति देवम)

(B Devam)

वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि.-सिविल)-आई.एम.यू.

Sr. Manager (Engg.-Civil)-IMU

अध्यक्ष भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण के लिए व उनकी तरफ से

For and on behalf of the Chairman
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Validate Print Help

Item Rate BqC

Tender Inviting Authority: Sr. Manager (E-C)-IMU

Name of Work: External Development works (Civil works) at Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan and its surrounding areas, New Delhi.

Contract No: (2024_AAI_197365_1)

Name of the Bidder/
Bidding Firm
/ Company : M/S MUKESH KUMAR VERMA

PRICE SCHEDULE

(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST) Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST) Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST)
1	Clearing jungle including uprooting of rank vegetation, grass, brush wood, trees and saplings of girth up to 30 cm measured at a height of 1 m above ground level and removal of rubbish up to a distance of 50 m outside the periphery of the area cleared.	1000.00	Sqm	8.00	8000.00	INR Eight Thousand Only
2	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, for all lift, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m. All kinds of soil.	20.00	Cum	100.00	2000.00	INR Two Thousand Only
3	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level: 1:2:4 (1 cement 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	30.00	Cum	4700.00	141000.00	INR One Lakh Forty One Thousand Only
4	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level: 1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	70.00	Cum	3700.00	259000.00	INR Two Lakh Fifty Nine Thousand Only

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE in Figures To be entered by the Bidder (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST) Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST) Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST)
5	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in-charge. Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (1/c equivalent design mix).	20.00	Cum	800.00	16000.00	INR Sixteen Thousand Only
6	Taking out existing kerb stones of all types from footpath/ central verge, including removal of mortar etc., disposal of unserviceable material to the dumping ground, for which payment shall be made separately and stacking of serviceable material within 50 metre lead as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	200.00	Metre	20.00	4000.00	INR Four Thousand Only
7	Laying at or near ground level old kerb stones of all types in position to the required line, level and curvature, jointed with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand), including making joints with or without grooves (thickness of joints, except at sharp curve, shall not be more than 5 mm), including making drainage opening wherever required etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. (Length of finished kerb edging shall be measured for payment). (Old kerb stones shall be supplied by the department free of cost)	100.00	Metre	50.00	5000.00	INR Five Thousand Only
8	Providing and laying at or near ground level factory made kerb stone of M-25 grade cement concrete in position to the required line, level and curvature, jointed with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand), including making joints with or without grooves (thickness of joints except at sharp curve shall not be more than 5mm), including making drainage opening wherever required complete etc. as per direction of Engineer-in-charge (length of finished kerb edging shall be measured to calculate volume for payment). (Precast C.C. kerb stone shall be approved by Engineer-in-charge).	5.00	Cum	7000.00	35000.00	INR Thirty Five Thousand Only
9	Taking out existing CC interlocking paver blocks from footpath/ central verge, including removal of rubbish etc., disposal of unserviceable material to the dumping ground, for which payment shall be made separately and stacking of serviceable material within 50 metre lead as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	600.00	Sqm	15.00	9000.00	INR Nine Thousand Only
10	Laying old cement concrete interlocking paver blocks of any design/ shape laid in required line, level, curvature, colour and pattern over and including 50 mm thick compacted bed of coarse sand, filling the joints with fine sand, etc. all complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge. (Old CC paver blocks shall be supplied by the department free of cost).	100.00	Sqm	150.00	15000.00	INR Fifteen Thousand Only

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST) Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST) Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST)
11	Providing and laying factory made chamfered edge Cement Concrete paver blocks in footpath, parks, lawns, drive ways or light traffic parking etc, of required strength, thickness & size/ shape, made by table vibratory method using PU mould, laid in required colour & pattern over 50mm thick compacted bed of sand, compacting and proper embedding/laying of inter locking paver blocks into the sand bedding layer through vibratory compaction by using plate vibrator, filling the joints with sand and cutting of paver blocks as per required size and pattern, finishing and sweeping extra sand, complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. 80 mm thick C.C. paver block of M-25 grade with approved colour design and	740.00	Sqm	670.00	495800.00	INR Four Lakh Ninety Five Thousand Eight Hundred Only
12	Chequerred precast cement concrete tiles 22 mm thick in footpath & courtyard, jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of tiles, including rubbing and cleaning etc. complete, on 20 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand). Medium shade pigment using 50% white cement 50% Grey cement	300.00	Sqm	680.00	204000.00	INR Two Lakh Four Thousand Only
13	Providing and placing in position 100 mm thick factory made machine batched & machine mixed Precast RCC Rectangular Covers on drains of footpath of various sizes, of M-25 grade cement concrete for RCC work, including cost of centering, shuttering, reinforcement of 8 mm dia TMT bars of Fe 500 grade @ maximum 100mm c/c on both ways, neat cement punning on finished surface, properly encased on all edges with 1.6 mm thick 100 mm wide MS sheet duly painted over priming coat, reinforcement to be welded at edges with MS sheet and providing 2 Nos. 12 mm dia bar for hooks etc i/c cost of cartage, all leads & lift, handling at site etc. all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	150.00	Sqm	1400.00	210000.00	INR Two Lakh Ten Thousand Only
14	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	35.00	Cum	5400.00	189000.00	INR One Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand Only
15	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	5.00	Cum	5500.00	27500.00	INR Twenty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Only

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST) Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST) Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST)
16	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	100.00	Sqm	280.00	28000.00	INR Twenty Eight Thousand Only
17	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts	70.00	Sqm	400.00	28000.00	INR Twenty Eight Thousand Only
18	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	3000.00	Kg	78.00	234000.00	INR Two Lakh Thirty Four Thousand Only
19	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	400.00	Kg	78.00	31200.00	INR Thirty One Thousand Two Hundred Only
20	Providing and injecting approved grout in proportion recommended by the manufacturer into cracks/honey-comb area of concrete/masonry by suitable gun/pump at required pressure including cutting of nipples after curing etc. complete as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge. (The payment shall be made on the basis of actual weight of approved grout injected.) Epoxy injection grout in concrete/RCC work of approved make.	150.00	Kg	460.00	69000.00	INR Sixty Nine Thousand Only
21	Providing and inserting 12mm dia galvanised steel injection nipple in honey comb area and along crack line including drilling of holes of required diameter (20mm to 30mm) up to depth from 30mm to 60mm at required spacing and making the hole & crack dust free by blowing compressed air, sealing the distance between injection nipple with adhesive chemical of approved make and allow it to cure complete as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge.	150.00	Each	170.00	25500.00	INR Twenty Five Thousand Five Hundred Only
22	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	20.00	Cum	4800.00	96000.00	INR Ninety Six Thousand Only
23	12 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	100.00	Sqm	250.00	25000.00	INR Twenty Five Thousand Only
24	15 mm cement plaster on the rough side of single or half brick wall of mix: 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	100.00	Sqm	280.00	28000.00	INR Twenty Eight Thousand Only
25	Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.	100.00	Sqm	60.00	6000.00	INR Six Thousand Only

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST) Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST) Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST)
26	Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	700.00	Kg	80.00	56000.00	INR Fifty Six Thousand Only
27	Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete. Hot finished seamless type tubes	12000.00	Kg	80.00	960000.00	INR Nine Lakh Sixty Thousand Only
28	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works	7700.00	Kg	80.00	616000.00	INR Six Lakh Sixteen Thousand Only
29	Providing and fixing bolts including nuts and washers complete.	100.00	Kg	100.00	10000.00	INR Ten Thousand Only
30	Providing and fixing pre-coated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-Charge) of total coated thickness 0.50mm (base metal of minimum 0.45mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05mm) with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.	100.00	Sqm	450.00	45000.00	INR Forty Five Thousand Only
31	Providing and fixing pre-coated galvanised steel sheet roofing accessories of total coated thickness 0.50mm (base metal of minimum 0.45mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05mm) with Zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns using self drilling/ self tapping screws complete. Ridges plain (500 - 600mm)	20.00	Metre	250.00	5000.00	INR Five Thousand Only

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST) Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST) Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST)
32	Providing and fixing concertina coil fencing with punched tape concertina coil 600 mm dia 10 metre openable length (total length 90 m), having 50 nos rounds per 6 metre length, upto 3 m height of wall with existing angle iron 'Y' shaped placed 2.4m or 3.00 m apart and with 9 horizontal R.B.T. reinforced barbed wire, stud tied with G.I. staples and G.I. clips to retain horizontal, including necessary bolts or G.I. barbed wire tied to angle iron, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge, with reinforced barbed tape(R.B.T.) / Spring core (2.5mm thick) wire of high tensile strength of 165 kg/ sq.mm with tape (0.52 mm thick) and weight 43.478 gm/ metre (cost of M.S. angle, C.C. blocks shall be paid separately)	500.00	Metre	300.00	150000.00	INR One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only
33	Providing and fixing G.I. chain link fabric fencing of required width in mesh size 50x50 mm including strengthening with 2 mm dia wire or nuts, bolts and washers as required complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge. Made of G.I. wire of dia. 4 mm, PVC coated to achieve outer dia not less than 5 mm in required colour and shade	600.00	Sqm	700.00	420000.00	INR Four Lakh Twenty Thousand Only
34	Providing and laying bitumen mastic wearing course (as per specifications) with industrial bitumen of grade 85/25 conforming to IS : 702, prepared by using mastic cooker and laid to required level and slope, including providing antiskid surface with bitumen precoated fine grained hard stone chipping of approved size at the rate of 0.005 cum per 10 sqm and at approximate spacing of 10 cm centre to centre in both directions, pressed into surface protruding 1 mm to 4 mm over mastic surface, including cleaning the surface, removal of debris etc. all complete. (Considering bitumen using 10.2% as per MORTH specification), 25 mm thick	1000.00	Sqm	550.00	550000.00	INR Five Lakh Fifty Thousand Only
35	Providing and fixing pre-moulded joint filler in expansion joints of RCC roads / CC pavements after making the joints dust free with high pressure air jet cleaners, all complete as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge. (Pre-moulded joint fillers shall be made of bitumen hot sealing compound impregnated fibre board having impregnation more than 35%, conforming to IS:1838 for fibre board and IS: 1834 for hot sealing bitumen compound grade A.)	300.00	per cm depth per cm width per metre length	4.00	1200.00	INR One Thousand Two Hundred Only
36	Providing and filling in position rubberized bitumen hot sealing compound for sealing of expansion joints in roads / pavements all complete as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	600.00	per cm depth per cm width per metre length	4.00	2400.00	INR Two Thousand Four Hundred Only

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE in Figures To be entered by the Bidder (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST) Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST) Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST)
37	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade : Two or more coats on new work over an under coat of suitable shade with ordinary paint of approved brand and manufacture.	200.00	Sqm	110.00	22000.00	INR Twenty Two Thousand Only
38	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade : One or more coats on old work	1000.00	Sqm	70.00	70000.00	INR Seventy Thousand Only
39	Finishing with Epoxy paint (two or more coats) at all locations prepared and applied as per manufacturer's specifications including appropriate priming coat, preparation of surface, etc. complete. On Steel work	1000.00	Sqm	125.00	125000.00	INR One Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Only
40	Painting runway/taxi track/apron marking with adequate nos of coats to give uniform finish with road marking paint of superior make as approved by the Engineer-in-charge, i/c cleaning the surface of all dirt, scales, oil, grease and other foreign material etc. and lining out complete. New work (Two or more coats)	100.00	Sqm	95.00	9500.00	INR Nine Thousand Five Hundred Only
41	Disposal of moorum/building rubbish/malba/ similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste material by mechanical transport including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground for lead upto 10 km for all lifts. complete as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Note - item to be applicable in urban areas having directions for restricted hours for movement/ plying of load carrying motor vehicle of 3.5 cum or more)	100.00	Cum	450.00	45000.00	INR Forty Five Thousand Only
42	Providing and fixing hard drawn steel wire fabric of size 75 x25 mm mesh to be fixed to the existing tubular structure frame work by means of welding including the cost of materials, labour, tool & plants as approved by Engineer-in-charge.	750.00	Sqm	680.00	510000.00	INR Five Lakh Ten Thousand Only
43	Removing the old cured sealant from edges, grinding to neat finish, cleaning the debris, blowing high pressure air and providing suitable size backup rod, filling joints with approved sealing compound (confirming to grade BS:5212 Part-I, 1990) including painting the sides of slab with approved appropriate primer (0.4 ltr/sqm) to receive the specified sealing compound, providing and applying masking tape on top edges of joint to prevent accidental spillage of sealant on top surface and to give a neat finish to the sealant has been applied and tooled, all complete as per specification and direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1000.00	per cm depth per cm width per metre length	65.00	65000.00	INR Sixty Five Thousand Only

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST) Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST) Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words (Inclusive of all taxes but exclusive of GST)
44	Removing the old cured sealant from edges, grinding to neat finish, cleaning the debris, blowing high pressure air, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	500.00	Metre	10.00	5000.00	INR Five Thousand Only
45	Providing and applying tack coat using hot straight run bitumen of grade VG - 10, including heating the bitumen, spraying the bitumen with mechanically operated spray unit fitted on bitumen boiler, cleaning and preparing the existing road surface as per specifications : On bituminous/ rigid surface @ 0.50 Kg / sqm	1000.00	Sqm	36.00	36000.00	INR Thirty Six Thousand Only
46	Providing and fixing signage made of micro-prismatic type retro-reflective sheeting (3M/ Avery or equivalent make) of required size, color and design, pasted over 3mm thick ACP sheet, and including fixing on wall/ framing/ or any surface with necessary screws/ fasteners, all complete as per directions and satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	20.00	Sqm	3000.00	60000.00	INR Sixty Thousand Only
Total in Figures					5954100.00	INR Fifty Nine Lakh Fifty Four Thousand One Hundred Only
Quoted Rate in Words		INR Fifty Nine Lakh Fifty Four Thousand One Hundred Only				